In accordance with

Rule 3.6 f th

Inl::!veng‘()E;g:a:d A M 2 3

et ules 101 Notice of move from administration
Schedul f th ' .

lr:sr;venec:;‘;m:s_ to dissolution

I Companies House

MR

‘1 1/09/201 8 #180
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

Company number [ 0 FFFWFFF

Company name in full lAzure Oil Services Limited

|

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or In
bold black capitals.

l Court details

Court pame High Court, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Administrator’'s name

?’i"““mb“ (cfr[-Tzjofsfe[-Tofofs[efsfs] [

Full forename(s) Anthony
Surname Murphy
I Administrator’s address
Building name/number [Harn‘sons Business Recovery & Insolvency {London) Limited
Street |3rd Floaor, Office 305
!31 Southampton Row
Post town I London
County/Region I
Postcode W l? |-1_ '—B_ ,—FI—H_‘—T
Country I UK

04/17 Version 1.0



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

I Administrator's name ©

Full forenamels)

Surname

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

E Administrator’s address @

Building name/number |

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street I another administrator,
Post town r
County/Region I
Postcode [—|_|—-_ ’—[_|—‘_l_
Country ,
Final progress report
{ have attached a copy of the final progress report
E Sign and date
Administrator's
signature
Signature date

0417 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do nat have to give any contact information, but if
you do jt will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
puhblic record.

Cantact hame

Darren Fanthorpe

@ Where to send

Company name . .
P*™ Harrisons Business Recovery &

insolvency (London) Limited
l “4= 3rd Floor

| Office 305

, 31 Southampton Row
] Post town

London
County/Region

= [wlc (e[ [e[a[7

] Couniry UK

Fax

l Teleghene

0207 317 9160

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following;

£2 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further infarmation

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Administrator’s Final Progress Report

Azure Oil Services Limited ( in Administration )~ "the Company
/ Azure ”

10 September 2018



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Unrealised Assets

4 Administrator's Remuneration

5 Estimated Outcome far Creditors

6 Ending the Administration

7 Creditors’ Rights

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 13 March 2018 to 10 September 2018 and
Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 13 September 2016 to 10 September 2018

B Time Analysis for the Period from 13 March 2018 to 10 September 2018 and Cumulative Time
Analysis from 13 September 2016 to 10 September 2018

C Additional Information in Relation to the Administrator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Administrator's Progress Report



THE ADMINISTRATOR'S FINAL PROGRESS REPORT

11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

Introduction

I was appointed as Administrator of Azure Oil Services Limited { * the Company / Azure ” ) on
13 September 2016. The appointment was made by Factor 21 PLC{ " F21 ").

This administration is being handled by Harrisons Business Recovery & Insolvency (London)
Limited { ™ Harrisons “ ) at 3rd Floor, Office 305, 31 Southampton Row, London, WCI1B 5HJ.
The Administrator's contact details are by phone on 0207 317 9160 or via email at
darrenfanthorpe@harrisons.uk.com. The administration is registered in the High Court,
Chancery Division, Companies Court, reference number 5638 of 2016.

The trading address of the Company was Unit 9 Kernick Industrial Estate, Parkengue Kernick,
Penryn, Cornwall, TR10 9EP. The business traded under the name Metal Surgery.

The registered office of Azure has been changed from Unit 9 Kernick Industrial Estate,
Parkengue Kernick, Penryn, Cornwall, TR10 9EP, to Harrisons, 3rd Floor, Office 305, 31
Southampton Row, London, WC1B 5H, The Company’s registered number is 02856486.

As Administrator, I am required to provide a progress report covering the period of six months
commencing from the date Azure entered administration and every subsequent period of six
months.

This final progress report covers the third six month period from 13 March 2018 to 10
September 2017 ( * the Period ” ), and should be read in conjunction with my earlier
proposals report and any previous progress reports which have been issued.

As previously advised, the period of the administration was extended by the consent of the
secured creditor of the Company until 12 September 2018, At the time, the extension was
necessary to continue to pursue asset realisations in the administration, and in particular the
disputed debt ( see below }.

Progress of the Administration

Yau may recall that the statutory objective pursued in the administration was realising property
in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

In addition to the pursuance of this statutory objective, the Administrator has duties imposed
by insolvency and other legislation, some of which may not provide any financial benefit to
creditors.

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the Period,
both in terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which is required of
the Administrator under other related legislation.

Attached at Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account, covering the Period, together
with a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from the date of my appointment as
Administrator to 10 September 2018,

Attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis outlining the time spent by the Administrator and

his staff during the Period, together with & cumulative Time Analysis covering the period since
my appointment.

Administrator's Progress Report



2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

211

2,12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

217

2.18

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case and the Administrator's
fees estimate can be found in section 4 of this report, together with any relevant information
about revisions to my initial estimate, where applicable.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted above, the Administrator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insalvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work that I anticipated
would need to be done in this area was outlined in my initial fees estimate / information.
Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,

possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Administrator,

As noted in my initial fees estimate / information, this work will not necessarily bring any
financial benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets
Residential Flat

As previously reported, the residential flat in Plymouth { ™ the Flat ” ) was sold on 13 March
2017 for £393,000.

The Flat was subject to 2 mortgage in favour of Bath Investment & Building Society
(™ BIBS " ). The final amount due to BIBS totalled £319,667, which was paid on completion.

F21 had a secondary charge on the Flat, behind BIBS. On 21 Aprl 2017, £30,000 was
distributed to F21 under its fixed charge from residual sale proceeds.

The work the Administrator and his staff undertook brought a financial benefit to the secured
creditors by allowing a redemption of the BIBS’ mortgage in full and allowing a distribution to
be made to F21.

Director’s Loan

As previously reported, the Director of Azure proposed an Individual Voluntary Arrangement
{"IVA M), which was accepted by his creditors. I submitted a claim in the IVA for £525,174.

From the IVA, a first and final distribution of 1.76 pence in the Pound was declared and paid
on 9 October 2017. £9,243 was received in the administration in respect of the Administrator's
agreed claim. This dividend is in line with the Director’s Proposals.

Book Debts

As previously advised, Azure's book debts were subject to a factoring agreement with F21 and,
as such, any recoveries made were not generally available for the benefit of creditors.

The outstanding gross debtor ledger was some £177,256, of which £165,000 was owed by
Azure's largest customer, Lakesmere Group (“Lakesmere™). The debt was disputed.

In November 2017 Lakesmere ceased to trade and entered administration. All ongoing

communication with Lakesmere ceased and no recovery was made. I have confirmed with the
duly appointed Administrator of Lakesmere that there is no prospect of a dividend being paid.

Administrator's Progress Report



2.19

2.20

2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

2.27

Parcel of Land - Falmouth

On appointment, the Administrator identified that the Company owned two small parcels of
land in Falmouth. After preliminary investigations, due to the unusual nature of the site, it was
determined that the land had no readily realisable value for the benefit of creditors in the
administration.

During the Period, the Administrator was approached by a third party, who offered £10,000 for
one of the two parcels of land. On the advice and recommendation of the Administrator’s agent,
the offer was accepted.

The land was sold on 25 June 2018. After costs of sale, the net realisation achieved was £8,746.

The land was subject to F21's fixed charge. After agreeing a contribution towards the
Administrator’s outstanding costs in the administration ( see section 4 below ), a further £4,227
was distributed to F21 under its fixed charge.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

The outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 5 of this report. An Administrator
is not only required to deal with correspondence and ciaims from unsecured creditors { which
may include retention of title ¢laims ), but also those of any secured and preferential creditors
of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with
distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of Azure by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however,
an Administrator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Administrator in dealing with those claims.

The following is worth noting:
. BIBS was owed £319,667, and repaid in full from the sale of the Flat.

. After prolonged correspondence and negotiation with Lakesmere, recovery on the
book debts finally concluded unsuccessfully, and F21 did not make a full recovery.

. I received a preferential creditor claim of £14,835 from the Redundancy Payments
Service.

. I received claims from 43 unsecured creditors totalling £339,653.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work an Administrator
is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 { " CDDA 1986 " ) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations, and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that can be pursued for the benefit of creditors.

Administrator's Progress Report



2.28

2.29

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

My report on the conduct of the Director of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first period of the
administration and is confidential.

No further asset realisations have come to light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of
creditors.

Unrealised Assets

I confirm that all assets have now been realised and the cumulative Receipts and Payments
Account at Appendix A reflects the final position on both realisations achieved and payments
made during the course of the Administration. This includes details of all expenses and
disbursements incurred and paid by the Administrator.

Administrator's Remuneration

The basis of the Administrator's fees were fixed in the administration by reference to the time
properly spent by me and my staff in managing the administration and dealing with the
Company's affairs. My fees estimate / information was originally provided to F21 when the
basis of my remuneration was approved, and was based on information available to me at that
time.

A summary of the estimate is below:

Administration {iIncluding statutory 35,000 '

compliance & reporting)

Realisation of assets 65 300 19,500
Creditors 418 250 12,000
Investigations 40 250 10,000

Total estimated fees I : 76,500

My time costs for the Period are £2,476. This represents approximately 14 hours at an average
rate of £177 per hour. Attached at Appendix B is @ Time Analysis, which provides details of
the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference o time properly spent in managing the administration,

Also attached at Appendix B is a cumulative Time Analysis from 13 September 2016 to 10
September 2017, which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. Total time
costs are £98,883, and this represents approximately 404 hours at an average rate of £245
per hour.

With F21’s consent, fees of £52,376 have been drawn from the administration on account of

our time costs; £24,227 was paid from the sale of the freehold property and land, and the
balance was paid from floating charge realisations.

Admimstrator's Progress Report



4.6

4.7

4.8

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

In total, I have been paid £52,376 in respect of fees. The balance of my unpaid time costs
have been written off.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees' is available on request or can be
downloaded from https://www.icaew.com/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

Attached at Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Administrator’s fees,
expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers,

Estimated Qutcome for Creditors
Secured Creditors

BIBS

BIBS held a mortgage over the Flat owned by the Company. The final amount due to BIBS
was £319,667, which was repaid in full upon completion of sale.

F21

F21 held a fixed and floating charge over Azure’s assets. At the date of the administration, the
indebtedness to F21 was estimated to be £170,435 ( excluding termination fees ).

Throughout the administration, F21 continued to collect the book debts to discharge the
Company’s indebtedness. There was a significant shortfall on recovery from book debt
collections.

During the course of the administration, F21 received two distributions under its fixed charge
totalling £38,131.

Overall, F21 experienced a significant shortfail on recovery, principally as a result of the collapse
of Lakesmere.

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims received is detailed below.

anﬁal daim

Department for Bustness, '
Energy & Industrial
Strategy (BEIS)

Asset realisations were insufficient to make any distribution to the preferential creditors, once
all of the associated costs of administration had been paid.

Unsecured Creditors

Asset realisations were insufficient to make any distribution to the Company’s unsecured
creditors, either by virtue of the Prescribed Part, or otherwise.

Administrator's Progress Report



6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

7.2

Ending the Administration

As there is no property which might permit a distribution to the unsecured creditors, I have
sent a notice to the Registrar of Companies moving the Company to dissolution.

The Administrator's appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies. A copy of this notice is enclosed.

The Administrator will be discharged from liabllity under Paragraph 98{3) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have
effect.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor { with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors ) may request in writing
that the Administrator provides further information about his remuneration or expenses ( other
than pre-administration costs ), which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor { with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors } may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an
application to Court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrator's remuneration is inappropriate and / or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred by the Administrator , as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

For and on behalf of
Azure Qil Services Limited

The Administrator acts as agent of the Company and without personai liability. The affairs, business
and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrator, Anthony Murphy.

Administrator's Progress Report



Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 13 March 2018 to 10 September 2018

and Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 13 September 2016 to 10 September
2018

Administrator's Pragress Report



Statement
of Affairs
£

415,000.00

14,000.00
1,000.00
NIL

NIL
Uncertain
NIL

Azure 0il Services Limited
( in Administration )
Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

SECURED ASSETS
Leasehold Property
Bank Interest

SECURED CREDITORS
Chargeholder (1)
Chargeholder (2)

COSTS OF REALISATION
Administrator's Fixed Charge Fees
Legal Fees & Disbursements
Agents'/Valuers' Fees

Mortgage Payments

Service Charge & Ground Rent
Sundry Charges

Bank Charges

ASSET REALISATIONS
Piant & Machinery
Stock/WIP

Licence Fee

Client Account Monies
Director's Loan Account
Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrator's Fees
Agent's Fees

Agent's Disbursements
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements
Storage Costs

Travel & Subsistence
Travel Expenses
Re-Direction of Mail
Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets
Statutory Bonding
Search Costs
Corporation Tax

Bank Charges

Cash at Bank

From 13/03/2018
To 10/09/2018
£

10,000.00
Nil
10,000.00

Nil
4,226.50
(4,226.50)

(4,226.50)
(1,012.00)
(500.00)
Nil

Nil

Nil

35.00

{5,773.50)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
0.00

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

From 13/09/2016
To 10/09/2018
£

403,000.00
21.67
403,021.67

(319,667.12)
(38,130.55)
(357,797.67)

(24,226.50)
(4,512.00)
(14,090.00)
(3,111.00)
(2,022.50)
(338.00)
35.00

(48,335.00)

43,785.,00
1,000.00
4,500.00
48.41
9,243.07
67.04

58,643.52

(28,149.48)
(11,324.20)
(7,812.68)
(4,700.00)
(181.80}
(820.72)
(734.75)
(810.45)
(350.00)
(79.00)
(180.67)
(380.00)
(2.40)
(5.32)
(1.05)
(55,532.52)

NIL




Appendix B

Time Analysis for the Period from 13 March 2018 to 10 September 2017 and Cumulative
Time Analysis from 13 September 2016 to 10 September 2018

Administrator's Progress Report



0¥ ZL 8102 Pquadas o

8L-€0-G) UOIRIBA L jo | @bed
9% 009LF'T no'rk 00's [ %3 06T 4 4 SMoH o)L
DO"RLM 00°L 08 [ we oo oo (144 TPETY O SUONEHENY
DOSEP 00 108 o#L o0 000 0oo a8 SO3URD[YSesEST . /|E
(1] 000 (1154 000 000 000 154 Ausdald ¥ PUR Poyeses : aLe
000 200 oo 000 w0 000 or o Auedoid B puv POURWS S GLE
oo 000 (74 1] 000 (L] AL oo Slesey Jo uones|eRy - [BbeT: ZIE
00'0s oSy 060 4] oroe ol'e or'e sioppatd
00'os w'5Y 060 Ll 0zo 0Lo o0 o SIOUPAI)) PRIMDES : RO
€5edl 00°089'L 09s 00's o9’k 00z 0 Bupeyg ¥ UoReAsupDY
[oid 4 000l 0G0 oS0 0o Wwo 92040 EEB/LTPIAZY LVA « Joluyse) - g§)
99'254 06468 0sZ 108 oLl o0 000 swewied - Jeuses : /gL
sZ'L\al 08 E6L ozt 080 0ea 000 00 A0y - JOISE] © gRt
00 O¥l 0089k 0L 0Z 4 000 000 o0 SUDGRNPUOIDY N0 JUSH) - JBIERD) | y8L
00 522 osze oL 000 oo 000 e 0 Mmajray pueg - Buipuog * 1g)
00's1E OU'SIE 20't 000 030 oo oo €E8/LTHOTr iVA PO Toeusuieddy - upupy ; 651
00 5LE 00 St 0oL 000 000 oot 000 RORBIA Wik Buyieeds 1 g
05’87l 05'evL oL 060 oo 000 000 SQUG0A} JO SOUBLBILIEY | FOL
(3) ooy Weg yoddng S{RUOIE S

Apnoy elimseny (3} 1907 suny SMoH ol T SUTRSITEY Jojueg impn JeBeuey FLTTL N UOROUNY WIOAA JO UCRRIUTSED

1504 :8po) paloiy
8L0Z/60/01 ‘0L 3L0T/EC/EL (WOl
PSNWIT S80IAES D BINZY - L003HNZY

Arewwing 3509 @ awl] 6dIS Palieleq - Aug swiy



05'v0C DO'9EK'Z

000 oEE 09 L OLE 9\#SSE J0 uONESIeey  OOF

Lyl RL0Z requisideg ) BI-€0-GL UoISI8A g jo | abey
S0S¥T 05°700'9 3 14 [y i [ [1¥3 suoneByseas
L4'SBY 08 ¥SZ oel 000 ozt 000 oL vodey ¥gaD ' L0Z
vaLVE 00°0SL'S DZEZ 0o 00 9L 0ED 069 syonelinesau) jQIBLeD GOZ
65'LZZ ooeez'el orog 05 00°Z¥ 09'bT oe'e uaypy
Q0LiL 0558 050 000 0s0 0070 000 JYWH - SuHsl) BLS
SLELT W08LE 030 () 050 900 e (NGTI/Pew) Paroesun - sedoidwl ~ 115
sg'i6L 001192 05 €L 08’0 D06 oo e o] (rorysebe ) surer) jaug - oakojdwz “gig
698LE 05769'9 Wiz o0 o 00z 0s ri sy 301|pel) pandey ' §O5
aLs 05 198°C abel oo 09 L 05§ (Hay) Buisea] pue g swiels S0S
20451 00 rsl ofy 600 0g'v iR} oe0 Asusdx]) pue epwi | swiEl)  bOS
vEPEL 00 972'E 09'9L 0o} 0z el 0e0 0L SIONPRID YA LOGBDILNUALGD LG
BLLL 05 88L'1 oL oL Wy ov'y ooo 0L S0P * 005
00554 0s'sk Lo 00'n ol'a [ ] 0'o ISR Siideds eve)
0085 05'st aL’o 00’0 aL'e Q00 000 SupREINLALICrSBUIBS() JusD) * 009
STEEY 05°'508'2€ S6'Z9L S9'6¢ 0s'es 474 [£:1 Buluueld ¥ uogensuIWPY
00'Sry 05'¢E} aeo 00D 000 000 OED sbujeeq saIsTu )| uowtLB, - SUOIURd  G6L
DO'SS ) 00'ssL 00 000 QoL 000 Qo0 UOISSLLIGNG § WUl (371 S - SUCisLed  BEL
00'S51 00 L 0o 0g0 0zo 0oo oo o SHRMOG LOISUS] - SUsIsUBY  ZH1L
00Qrl 00 OFk 00" 0ok 000 000 000 00913 - leyse] ' 6ai
00 0¥ 00'#6Z [ %4 oLz 0o 0090 000 EER/LZRISTY LVA - JBIURED 881
951 0% §TH'T 0L's5lL w8 059 000 000 AUSWAR - FAIYSED | /B
8Lerk O5BER'1 oLz 0Z8 05 € 000 000 siheoay - eiyse] gyl
00'L¥h 05w 0s oL 0z'0k 080 o0 000 SUOIBNLODDY JUNOOTY JUBID - JBNSeD . bRl
62291 05 LvE 0E't 0090 08 L o o0 0 manay puod - Bupuog 1L
20118 05 \ev oezZ 0Q 0B L 50 ftllid uoyINNe] puoeh el - Bumuog . 081
00'522 05 Thi 0s o 000 5o 000 o000 9Gpng (euid - Burserd 4L
Q0061 00 061 ool oo oal 000 oo 009D iepjoy Juaunuioddy - LRUPY (91
19'¥61 05Sr0T 050l 000 006 sl 000 CER/LZPISZILVA JOPMOM JURUILIOGMY - UAIDY . 651
D0 GIE 05 LS54 0s0 oge [Be] 050 0o WOVONMYADIVAIARE = sBuy 4 1moD - unupy g5
004z 00 ¥EV 0oz 5.1 ]+] op L oo oo Juesuos Ag - Lodel Uosu21xg URUY-URIPY © il
[T:1:1]9 05 6S0'% 0§l 00'0 ot 02 000 (1%} uoday ssaiboig Yuow § uonensnmey - LY [pL
92 152 05°040'6 ol'ee o0z ou'vt [ale] 1) oLy BOUY Gbd - UMDY 991
00°50€ 05'LSY 05'L 000 000 05’ [+od] I 'S0 ‘YOS - S|EIDURUIY - LAUPY TFL
00'551 05 6E1 060 oo 060 000 000 MAATH JYRds @SR - LAUPY LBl
00'SLL 05792 108 oo'n 18 000 000 MO £ YILOW - VPY : LEL
vi'zee 05 gvl oo 00D 050 ozo 000 MBIAGY | LILOW - UALPY G4
DO'SLL 05151 060 o0 060 ooo oo SOUBUBLLIBY AJBIQ S| - UAUDY . SE|
EO'iOL 05'FL0"L pEQ ooC 0e's 00D 000 SOIBOUOTERLOT) [BIBUSS) © DZ )
00SIE 00924 oro oo [Hi 4] oro c00 eoURINSULC Gl
LESIE 0SPOBT 06’8 000 0E'Z e ot siopeug \pm Bueeq . £11
00 082 00'Z2% or'L o0 [N 000 0E 0 siospy Bugsx] iw Bultead . ZiL
szoal DO'556'L (17443 08¢ ar'g 0590 000 SPICOS JO STHIRUSUIRK * POL
04'951 o0'z08 SL§ S0 00's 000 000 voqealqou eunuioddy  EOL
95'05L 05'sEt 060 0D mwo 000 0 AN-165 SARERSIUNUPY . ZOL
RS6EZ 00545 o'z ooo al'l 200 oLo Buuueid esen . Lo|
(3} meyd ung poddng LU T
Auncy sBueny (3) y907) Wi | uncH mcL ¥ sUvsETy 0eg NP0 JeBeuey oy UORIUNJ WIOM JO UCHRILISTRID

150d 18poD 1sioug
2L0Z/80/01 ‘0L SLOZEO/E ) (WO
PaHWIN 592195 IO INZY - LOOFMNZY

Arewwing 3509 @ Wi 6dIS PalteIaq - Asjug awi)



2¥.Z1 810Z 1Rqueldes oL

g1-£0-G1 UOIRIaA £ Jo g abeg
& 05°I3"¢6 SL'cor SYSr L x4 1) 8'es o89L fNoH o)
00'50% 0RIS'Y (3] 006 000 00'5h 000 Buypey)
00908 00'SL5' Y 005l noon 0o DO 5L 000 suoneiado jo jusweleuel Loy
SE'MIE 0o're9'ic 8’0zl 05’0 0LyE 09'LE 0TS Bty jo TuonEEImEsy
8LZLt 00" LiE s oo'e oL oo0 oo SUROT JOIORIIC] UMEIPIBAL)  OZE
55'96€ 0s'902'6 0y'€Z 000 oLt 000 ob 6} saousoysesea " /|
66'9CC 0S'EYS'S o089 00’0 ooz 000 gy Auedo)d 3 pUe ployesesT giE
ovOLE 05 L06'E OE L} oo "1 ¥4 LS 0SE Auedaig g pue poyeald " GlE
[ 4445 05 L'} ol'y 000 00 g oy 00'9 uoaRion 19eq - Bweby gig
00042 008LE o't ooo 00’0 ok L W00 959y jO UOqESieay - (658 Z|E
05208 L igiva v g o' 000 [v.68" 029 Lo SHSSY J0 uonesiEoY - Suoly . (1
00'GIE 00 €9 i74] 0o 0070 0Z'0 204 SOSSY JOYD ° 0E
ol Grr Q5°CEL wo [£414) o090 "o ED SIPSSE PUR SFRUISTK] JO HES 40T
aZ'eer wruze'El OEiF 050 CEL 0s'tl 00'eE WO 196 © S0E
e 5EL 05 IES 06T 00’0 oSz 0zo 0z0 10H 208
9€ 551 DO'B0L' b 00 ki 00 1./ Y0 00 we #1esse Buunsy) pue BuuROeE LR T LOF
(3) oy 4ng poddng ERUGisSejold
Apnoy) eBeiany (Fhimop wury WNOH %01 T WSSy Jolueg; 1O Jebrury Jetyred UOMOUN] YIOM JO UORE SR

1504 :epo3 welosy
BLOZ/B0/0L 0L SLOS/AO/EL "wold
PN SEAHAISG IO BINZY - LOOIUNZY

Arewwng 150 ® swi} 6dIS palieleq ~ Aiug sy



Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Administrator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

13

2.1

2.2

31

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing Harrisons’ assignments is to allocate staff with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

I did not utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment, [ have used the professional advisors listed below. I have also indicated
alongside, the basis of the fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular
basis.

PDT Solicitors ( legal advice } Hourly rate and disbursements
AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited { insurance } Risk based premium

Lambert Smith Hampton Group Limited (valuation and | Hourly rate, disbursements and % of realisations
disposal advice)

Robert Pearce Assocates ( agents’ costs ) % of realisations

The choice was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
them.

Administrator's Expenses & Disbursements

The estimate of expenses ( including dishursements ) which were anticipated at the outset of
the administration was provided to creditors in the Administrator's Proposals Report, a copy of
which is set out below:

Estimated cost |
i . £

Agents’ costs (freehold property) o 10,000 — 15,000 |
Agents’ costs (chattel assets) 5,000 — 10,000
Agents’ costs {book debt collection) Uncertain
Salicstors” costs 4,882
Insurance 1,400
Statutory advertising 79
Specific penalty bond 58

Admimistrator's Progress Report



3.2

33

34

4.1

Collection and external storage of the Company’'s beoks and recerds 1,000

Re-direction of the Company’s mail 350
Case related travel & subsistence 735
Search costs 2

Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

Business mileage 768

Summary of Administrator's expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report is provided below:

o ’ Ap R s = |

Agents' costs (freeho!d property) 13,59 500 14,090
Agents’ costs (chattel assets) 19,137 Nil 19,137
Solicitors’ costs 8,382 1,012 9,394
Insurance 181 Nii 181
Statutory advertising 79 Nil 79
Specific penalty bond 380 Nil 380
External storage of books & records 821 Nil 821
Re-direction of the Company’s mail 350 Nil 350
Case related travel & subsistence 735 Nil 735
Search costs 2 Nil 2
Service charge and ground rent 2,023 Nil 2,023
Sundry charges (leasehold property) 338 Nil 338
Category 2 disbursements

Business mileage 810 Nil 8§10

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors, The type of disbursements
that may be charged as Category 1 disbursements to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, Invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by Harrisons ( where
appropriate ) were provided in the Administrator’s Proposals Report and approved by creditors.
Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses
above.

Charge-Out Rates

Harrisons' current charge-out rates effective from 1 July 2018 are detailed below. Please note
Harrisons records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Administrator's Progress Report




2016/20V7 2018
£

905 — 550



